output to warrant registration for VAT. Costs are
shown inclusive of VAT where applicable, including
staff costs, which are provided as a service by HEFCE.

2  First time adoption of IFRS for
year ended 31 March 2009
This is the first year OFFA has produced accounts
under International Financial Reporting Standards.
The date of transition from UK GAAP to IFRS is
1 April 2008, and the following reconciliations
(see tables opposite) show the changes to the Net
Expenditure Account for the financial year 2008-
09 and the Statement of Financial Position from 31
March to 1 April 2009.

Explanation for changes due to IFRS
IAS 19 Employee benefits – OFFA has accrued for
the cost of outstanding annual leave not taken as at
1 April 2009 of £6,059 (1 April 2008 £5,724). This
reduced net assets at 1 April 2009 by this amount.
As at 31 March 2010 the accrual was increased to
£9,651 and resulted in a £3,592 increase in OFFA’s
2009-10 net expenditure after notional costs of
capital.

The move from FRS to IFRS had no effect on the cash
balance.

50

Offa 2010/04

  31 March
  2008
  UK GAAP
  £

Employee
Benefits
IAS 19
£

1 April
2008
IFRS
£

Statement of financial position changes

Current assets  49,230  49,230

Current liabilities  (6,550) (5,724) (12,274)

Taxpayers equity: general reserve  42,680 (5,724) 36,956

 31 March
 2009
 UK GAAP
 £

Employee
Benefits
IAS 19
£

31 March
2009
IFRS
£

Statement of Financial position changes

Current assets  34,529  34,529

Current liabilities  (7,975) (6,059) (14,034)

Taxpayers equity: general reserve  26,554 (6,059) 20,495

  2008-09
  UK GAAP

  £

Employee
Benefits
IAS 19
£

2008-09
IFRS

£

Revenue and expenditure changes

Staff costs  281,856 335 282,191

Other expenditures  263,304  263,304

Revenue  (15,034)  (15,034)

Net expenditure  530,126 335 530,461

Notional cost of capital  357 (207) 150

Net expenditure after notional cost of capital  530,483 128 530,611

Reversal of notional cost of capital  (357) 207 (150)

Net expenditure transferred to reserves  530,126 335 530,461

51

Offa 2010/04

09-10 Financial statements

Salaries
Salary includes gross salary, overtime, pay rises,
reserved rights to London weighting or London
allowances, recruitment and retention allowances,
private office allowances and any other allowance
to the extent that it is subject to UK taxation. HEFCE
invoice OFFA for the staff costs plus VAT. Annual
settlements are awarded from 1 August each year for
HEFCE seconded staff.

The Director of OFFA is employed for 2 days per
week (0.4 whole time equivalent) directly by BIS.
An annual pay increase for the Director of OFFA is
determined by BIS and is awarded with effect from